12. Non-current Liabilities - - - - -

13. Total Liabilities (10+12) 4.629.223 32.972 64.420 - 11

14. Net foreign currency asset liability position (6 - 13) 376.281 36.228 (29.338) 12.798 (11)

15. Monetary items net foreign currency asset/liability

position (6 - 13)
376.281 36.228 (29.338) 12.798 (11)

16. Export 2.726.613 52.232 6.542 - -

17. Export-registered sales 402.293 8.712 - - -

18. Import 3.621.346 64.851 12.895 - -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD, Euro and Romanian Leu.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (December 31, 2024: 20%) increase and

decrease in USD, EURO and Romanian Leu. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign

currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% change in

foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  December 31, 2025

  Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 20% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability (21.149) 21.149

2- Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - -

3 – USD net effect (1+2)  (21.149) 21.149

In case of 20% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability (633.502) 633.502

5 - Portion hedged from Euro risk (-) - -

6 – Euro net effect (4+5) (633.502) 633.502

In case of 20% appreciation of RON against TL

7 - Ron net asset / liability 44.809 (44.809)

8 - Portion hedged from Ron risk (-) - -

9 – Ron net effect (7+8) 44.809 (44.809)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (609.842) 609.842

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

OYAK ÇİMENTO FABRİKALARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND IT’S SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Amounts are expressed in thousand of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at December 31, 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

79

33. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

  December 31, 2024

  Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 20% appreciation of US Dollar against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability 255.625 (255.625)

2- Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - -